RESOLUTION NO. 2019-08-032R

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

(GIS Consortium Base Station Agreement)

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana, Illinois ("City") is a home rule unit of local government pursuant to the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and the Illinois Municipal Code. ILCS Const. Art. 7, § 6; 65 ILCS 5/1-1-9; and

WHEREAS, Section 10 of Article VII of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and the Illinois Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, 5 ILCS 220/1 *et seq.* enable the City to enter into intergovernmental agreements with other units of local government including Champaign County, the City of Champaign, and the Village of Savoy; and

WHEREAS, Section 10 of Article VII of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and the Illinois Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, 5 ILCS 220/1 et seq. enable the City and other units of local government to form consortiums to share and carry out functions that the City and such other units of local government are authorized to perform; and

WHEREAS, in 2013, the City, Champaign County, the City of Champaign, the Village of Savoy, and the Champaign County GIS Consortium entered into a five-year Base Station Intergovernmental Agreement to provide for funding in order to maintain a GIS base station on the University of Illinois Urbana-Champaign campus; and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid agreement has expired and the parties thereto seek to renew the said agreement in substantially the manner and form of the exhibited appended hereto and incorporated herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1.

The aforesaid Intergovernmental Agreement shall be and hereby is authorized and approved in substantially the form and substance as the exhibit appended hereto and made a part hereof.

Section 2.

The City Administrator of the City of Urbana, Illinois, shall be and hereby is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to attest to said execution of said Agreement in substantially the form and substance appended hereto and made a part hereof.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this _____ day of _____, ____.

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSTENTIONS:

Charles A. Smyth, City Clerk

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this _____ day of ______, _____.

Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor